'SW QFFICES
1% EAST LARNED
1T, MICHIGAN 48226

"13) 964-2365
~13) 961.8122

S/

—  FF SALINE BOARD OF EDUCATION -
STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
In re Fact Finding
- : C"--""--'..‘.‘_'.'.‘:“;T::
. S e |
SALINE B30OARD OF EDUCATION  ' e =

r. T

—-and-

-t

Ccase No. D76-F-2131

SALINE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION SERTN

‘-___ﬂjL&anL__Ehggkt;ww (~l-13 // .:{_ i;

FACT FINDER'S REPORT R

X
]

f
i
3]

Appecarances:

Harold J. Hintz, Superintend
Fred B. Schwarze, Attorney
John L. Gierak, Attorney

For the Saline Board of gducation:

For the Saline Education Association: Richard A. Gray, M.E.A.,
UniSexv Director
Howard McCann, S.E.A.,

Chief Negotiator

INTRODUCTION

Saline is one of ten school districts in washtenaw County.
Total enrollment of 3,347 students is spread over three elementary
schools,one middle school and one senior high school.

The bargaining unit consists of 174 teachers or 167 full-
time equivalents. Wages and conditions of teachers in Saline
have been governed by collective bargaining agreements negotiated
by the Saline FFducation Association (the Association) and the
Roard of Education (the Board). With the exception of a two-
year agreement for 19f4~76, collective bargaining has been
conducted on an annual basis.

Negotiations for the 1976-77 school year opened in June,
1976.

After »xchanging initial offers the parties met on four

occasions, two of these in the presence of a state mediator. The

c}




M OFFICES
CAST LARNED
W ICHIGAN 48226

3) 384-28565
;) 861-8122

»
L}

SEA modified its demand for the last time on Septeamber lst. In
order to allow school to open as scheduled, the parties signed an
Extension Agrecement on September 7th. On September 22nd, 1976
the SEA with the concurrence of the Board petitioned the Michigan
Employment Relations Commission for fact finding. Subscquently,
on October 28, 1976 the Board improved its offer for the last
time.
Hearings ware conducted by the undersigned on November 15,
19 and 23, 1976. 1In all the parties submitted 116 documentary
exhibits and were afforded an opportunity to file post-hearing
briefs. From thase exhibits, togefher with testimony and argument
the fact finder has drawn the data upon which the conclusions
and recommendations of this repbrt are based.
The unresolved issues before the fact finder are:

1. Salary

2. Longevity

3. Insurance

4, Class Size

5. Deparément Chairmen

6. ecacher Evaluations

7. Calendar

8. Outside Experience

9. Agency Shop

_CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATLONS

The saline district is in a fiscally sound position. [ts

total SEV of $119,367,610 ranks third in washtenaw County-~-a

page 2

Sy




AW OFFICES
1% EAST LARNED
Sk, MICHIGAN AJ226

2 93) 964-2568

£ 713) 3Gi-8122

position held since at least 1972. However, the SEV per pupil
of $35,660 has dropped 12.9% in the last year and Saline now
ranks 4th in the county as opposed to second, which it ranked
from 1972-1975. Both total SEV and SEV per pupil remain above
the counlty averages.

Operating millage was increcased 2 millé by the voters last
summer to the prescent level of 27.00 mills. This ranks Saline
8th in county which has a 29.01 mill average. Had the voters
approved a 3rd mill requested by the Board in the last election,
$119,368 additional revenue would have resulted.

The poard has forcefully argued, and carefully documented,
the financial position and policylof the district. It contends
that its demonstrated ability to stay "in the black" is the
rosuit of wise money manangement and fiscal philosophy. Its key
concern in this regard is maintenance of an adequate General Fund
n4lance at the end of each year. Unguestionably, a fund balance
provides the district with a cushion against unexpected costs and
vossible cuts in state aid, and allows the Board to keep its
millaye requests to a minimum. The Board noted, with concern,
that it has experienced a substantial reduction in general fund
balance over recent yearcs ¢l a time when fixed expenses are
increasing.

Admittedly, the fiscal policy which the Board presents does
not detemmine ability to pay, and it is undisputed that total
ravenues for 1976--77 total $4,350,000.
salary

Although the parties have traditionally negotiated one-year

contracts, a two-year contract was concluded for 1974-76. Under

page 3




! IFFICES
8 LALTIED
e ICHINISN 40226

1y QuaA.2569%
3)Y U61.3122

that agroement the second year (1975-76) salary schedule w s
established by applying an improvement factor of 40% of the cost
This resulted in a percentage increase of

of living plus 3%.

approximately 6.5%. TLast year's schedule was:

Step  BA MA MA _+ 30
1 $9,160 $9,900 $10,220
2 $9,455 10,170 10,460
3 9,775 10,655 11,030
4 10,250 11,185 11,690
5 10, 780 11,715 12,410
6 11,340 12,355 13,180
7 12,010 13,155 13,980
8 12,805 13,950 14,800
9 13,660 14,775 15,680
10 14,645 15,735 16,670
11 16,910 17,890

The Association proposes an increase of 60% of last year's
cost of liviag plus a 3% improvement factor, for a total across-

the-board increase of 6.96%. Its last proposal was:

step  BA__ . v MA+30
1 $9,797 $10,581 $10,933
2 10,111 10,875 11,188
3 10,453 11,394 11,795
4 10,953 11,962 12,501
5 11,531 12,530 13,275
6 12,129 13,216 14,097
7 12,843 14,068 14,950
3 13,696 14,921 15,831
9 14,607 15,302 16,772
10 15,665 16,831 17,830
11 18,085 18,967

The Board's last offer is structured on dollar incremoents
adding from $400 to $1,025 up the BA track and from $400 to $1200
up the MA track. Base pay for- each track has been minimized, and
the MA <+ 30 track was constructed by raising each step a flat

dollar awount over the MA track. The result is:

page 4




LAaW QFFICES
13 EAST LALNED
2T, MICHIGAN 43226

[,

i13) DG64.2568
213) var.s1z22

*

Step BA MA MA + 30

1 $9,275 510,000 $10,500
2 9,675 10,400 10,900
3 10,125 10,900 11,500
4 10,625 11,400 12,000
5 11, 200 12,050 12,750
6 11,850 12,775 13,475
7 12,575 13,575 14,375
8 13,400 14,475 : 15,275
9 14,325 15,475 16,375
10 15,350 16,575 17,475
1l 17,775 18, 700

pased on 167 full-time eyuivalents (including longevity
pay) the Association proposal would cost $2,441,122 and the Board
offer, $2,379,397. Attention has been given by both sides to the
fact that the difference behtween the parties does not varxy more
than $68,115. This fiyure represents unanticipated 1976-77 state
aid pased on an incrcasa of 59.students over projected enrollment.
Last gunmer when the Beoard placed the 3 mill_increase before the
votars, 1t warned that less than the full three mills would result
in projgram cuts, including library staff, crossing guards, play-
ground supervisors, clubs and activities, and reading aides.
saline voters subsequently passed only two of the three mills and
the cuts costing $62,161, were orderéd. However, the fourth
Friday count revealed the 59 extra students and the additional
state aid enabled the Board Lo reinstate these items. The fact
finder is not persuaded that this chain of events means that the
amount of that aid should be allotted to teachers salaries as
opposed to any other budgét-itéms.‘ It is however, accurate to
say that current revenues were increased by the $68,115.

The Association bases its case upon the increased cost of
living, the modest (in its view) use of last year's COLA, 1its

opinion that salaries in Saline do not compare favorably with the

districts relative wealth cdmpared to other schools, and the

page 5




P QFFICES
PUOUAST LAHIRED

s, MICTHIGAN 462248

13) 9547565

i3

261.8122

district's ability to mect ils demand oﬁt»of current raosonrces,

The Board counters that the Association proposal places an
unjustified strain on its ability to maintain its position of
fiscal responsibility as demanded by the community. Nor, it
argues, is it necessary to do so when the Board's offer improves
the position of Saline tecachers relative to 6ther Washtenaw
districts and to two other comparative groupings of school
districts.

tnitially, the undersigned believes that the strength of a
salary schedule is best measured by in-county comparisons.
Moreover, dropping Ann Arbor and Ypsilanti from the second Board
grouping, and adding Clinton and bundee for the third, is
particularly unpersuasive when Board data frequently overlapped
the groupinygs without apparonl pattern or consistency.

Wwithin the parameters of the parties' positions, ULhe fact
finder recoummends first that a cost of living Formula ba artopted
by the parties. The undersigned is aware of the fact that only ong
other wWashtenaw district is presently undexr such provision, and
that Lincoln is in the third yezar of a three year contract.
Junetheless, the fact finder is not persuwaded that the Board's
Thraditieoaal aondroach of arbitrarily adding increoments should be

vollowed,  Espooially is this so where internal consistency in

——

thae schoedale has presailed at least since 1974, Further, the Boar
approach to fashioning the 1976-77 schedule results in percentage
increasces of as little as 1.01% and as great as 5.34%. The
undersigned therefore rocommends the approach adopted by the
Association, and spacifically recommends that the parties agree

to a 5.6% salary increase for 1976-77 at all steps. This figure

-~

page o




corre: ponds tb the 40% COLA + 3% formula adopted by the parties
in 1975-76. As with any across-the-board formula it maintains
the relative position of the pre-existing schedule, in this case
the 197475 schedule.

ine full salary schedule reflecting the recommended 5.6%

increasa, would be as follows:

step BA __ MA MA + 30
1 $9,677 $10,459 $10,797
2 9,988 10,744 11,050
3 10,326 11,256 11,652
4 10,828 11,816 12,350
5 11,388 12,376 13,110
6 11,930 13,052 13,924
7 12,0688 13,897 14,769
8 13,527 14,737 15,635
9 14,431 15,609 16,565
10 15,471 16,623 17,611
1L 17,864 18,839

the following tables place the recommended settleient in
perspective Lo the pa ties' last positioas and the eight other

washtenaw districlts with seltled 1376--77 contracts: *

SHA Roivd Racommendad Settled Distl
pemand - Offer 0 5.6% _Average |
BA Min. 9,797 9,275 9,677 9,340
B Max. 15,350 15,665 15,471 15,826
MA Min. 10,5831 10,000 10,459 10,075
MA MAX. 18,085 17,775 17,864 18, 107

he average BA and MA increments, following an analogous comparison

are:
SEA Board Recommended Settled Distl
Pemand Offer _5.6% . Average
Average
BA
Incremaent 790 452 642 649
Avearage
MA
s e iicES Increment 887 445 721 803
0% 0 T OLASINED
S THICHD AR 40228
(3130 2642363 page 7 *The fact finder is persuaded by the Association

C13) E201.8122

that whitmore Lake, although not formally ratified, should
be included in this grouping.




LLAW OFFICES
213 EAET LARNED

AT, MICHIGAR 48228

[

(313)
(213)

3564-2568
8961-8122

Tn sehwool year 1975-76 Saline ranked 4th at the BA win. i

washtenaw districts; 8th at the BA max.; 5th at the MA min.

5th at the

max. The result for 1976-77 comparing the ei.

scetitled districts with the final offers and the recommended

scnedula

BA Min.

3A Max.

E‘m Ma X -

MA Min.

v

WA
Domdnd“

2nd
oth
2nd

5th

1s as [follows:

Board
Offer_

5th
6th
5th

5th

Recommended

2nd
6Gth
2nd

5th

6.0

nd

at

PEva

With the exception of the BA and MA minimums, which the Board

offer singled out for negligible increases, it would appear that

pothh pacties had in mind with their proposals an idea as to

where Saline should rank in the county which is consistent with

the recooamendsd schodule,

Frinally,
percentage of expenditures.
different methods of computation used by the parties.

nowevar,

the reccomnonded salary schedule is vicwad as a

the concept provided in Board Exhibit 25,

fenchor's salarics would amount to 55% of the total budgat

assuning $4,350,000 operating expenditures, or 58% assuming

cxpaadiinres of $4,150,000.

Of course,

the current year can only be estimated.

Nonetheless,

4

This approach is complicated by o
Adoptiniyg,

the recommoenlio:

total expendituras for

the range

0f 55-58% is not, in the opinion of the fact finder, inordinately

high or low.

T.ongavity

Current contract language provides for longevity payments

page 8




LAW OFFICES
315 EAST LARMED
THOIT, MICHIGAN du226

(313) 964.2565
{313} 361-B122

of 5% of current salary after 15 years service and an additional
5% for each 5 years service beyond 15. The Board offers to rad
circle the 1975-76 longevity payments now being paid and to pay
teachers who will achieve 15 years service as follows: $730 at
top BA; $845 at top MA; $320 at top MA + 30. It is undisputed
Lhat this schedule woild rosult in higher lohgevity benefits than
those received by tecachers in the three other Washtenaw districts
who receive longevity. Nor is it disputed that Ann Arbor and
Ypsilanti have dropped longevily benefits from their contracts
in the last 3 or 4 years. The Association counters that longcevity
in Ssaline offsets the historically lower salary level of tcachers
at the top of their tracks. It proposes that current language
be maintained with a downward adjustment to a 4% factox for teache
hired after Septaomber, 1976,

When the Board proposad to eliminate longevity at the 1969
fact finding, eight teachers were entitled to the benefit at a
cost of §$5465. 1In 1975-76, 9 teachers earned longevity at a cost
Of.$12,002. For the 11 tcachers presently réceiving longevity,
the cost under the SEA proposal is $15,359, under the Board's ,
$14,423 and under the recommended schedule, $15,119. It is not th
cucrrent cost differential over 1969, but the anticipated increase
over current levels, wilch prompts the Board's offer. It points
out that 16 tcachers who do not yet receive longevity have over
tLen years sarvice.

Neither party has provided data as to the ages and years
of service of the 1l on longevity, the 16 with ten years service,
or the teaching staff és a whole. Similarily, there is no

indication as to how this type of data would compare with the

page 9




Lo DFFICES
18 FAST LARUED

A, MICHIGAN 40228

(313) 964.23565
{313) 961-8122

teaching stafiffls since 1968. ‘“Yhus the fact finder would have to
speculate as to how many of the 11 teachers are likely to have
retired before the year(s) when some or all of the 16 reach
their 15th year. Nor can the fact finder discern if it has boon
unusual for 26 teachers, in any given year since 1968, to haveae
acguired more than ten years service. For this reason and (hea
reliance  that doubtless exists among teachers who remain in Salir )
and thercby benafit the system and its students by their exporiocard

the fact finder recomwends adoption of the Association's proposall

Lnsurancae

Article XXILTL of the 1974-76 contract provides in gart that
the RBoard pay "either Blue-Cross Blue Shield (M.ster Medical) or
MASSA  (Super--Med) ",  The Petition for fact finding indicates the
Association‘s position is continuation, not improvement, of that
provision, At the hearing the Association first explained that
1ts proposal was upgrade to Super Med IT and MVF IT, which was
‘hen changed to a request [for Super ﬁed T .or the most comparable
3¢/38 plan.  1lUs post-hearing brief sets forth BC/BS (Master Medicaly
or Supexr Med I as the proposal, Although the fact findér is
reticent to bind any party to tﬁe opposition's statemant of its
vosition, the apparent coafusion which surrounds Fhe Association':s
5uggested_improvement, and the undersign's belief that the Board
was under Lthe good faith impraession that the Association sought
no improvement, leads the fact finder to conclude.ghat the
Association should be bound by the statement of position in the
Petition,

The Board's concern ovar skyrocketing insurance promiums

is well justified. Both parties anticipate an April, 1977 BC/B3S

page 10




' AW CFFICES
1% EAST LARNYVD

TSI, SICHIGAN 45226

1313) uG4.25695

(313)

-

Ist-gi22

premima incroase of 30-35%. As to MESSA, ils ratoes wore caicod
44.4% in July, 1975 and 33.3% in July, 1976. Due Lo Lhis
nmagnification Ypsilanti has climinated MESSA coverage from ils
1976-77 contract and now offers only the less expensive BC/BS
plan. 'The increase in MIESSA coverage are decried by the poard
not only for their amount, but also for the recason,that the Mup -
admigistrator can amend coverage without notice to orxr negotiation
with fthe school districts that provide such coverage.

Other Washtenaw districts have met the probleom of premium
increases by agreeing to limit the districts' obligation to
BC/B3S rates (Milan, Chelscza) or offsetting, at least in part,
the amount of increases by adjustment to teacher's salaries (Ann
Arbor, Willow Run),.

nder the Extension Agreement the Board paysthe health and
dental insurance premiums in effect June 30, 1976. Since BQ/BS
rates chahge as of April lst and MESSA rates aé of July lst,
the Board did not absorb the 1976 increase in MESSA rates and
coachers who continue to take that coverage pay the differoncoe.
Ll een teachers switched to BC/BS to avoid this increase so0 Lhat
there are now only 33 teachers taking MESSA rather than BCBS.

‘The Board proposes o continue paying the rate in effect
on June 30, 1976. 7This would be consistent, argues the Board,
with all forwmer conbtracts save 1974-76 which provided a flat
dollar cut off on insurance premiums. Under the Board proposal
teachers who elect MESSA coverage would continue to pay the
difference resulting from the July, 1976 increase and thoue
electing BC/BS would have to absorb the upcoming increase in

April, 1977. The Board also proposed, without opposition, that

page 11




I A OFFICIES
415 JAST LARNED
ST, MU HIGAN 482248

313) B8E4-2565
(313} 061.-8122

pro-rata insurance covarange he provided for less bhan fmll-time
l:cachars,

The Board submits that its offer will increase district
costs by $18,000, while continuation of 1974-76 coverage would
cost between $30,000 to $42,000, depending on the number of
teachers who switch to MECSSA.

The Associafion argues that four of the other Washtenaw
districts have health plans superior to Saline's and that the
aldnitied lavge increase in premiums is not a problem peculiar
o this district. The Assoclation cautions that the proposal to
pass through the increase in premiums is an attompt to scet a
disastrous(fcom the teacher's view) precedent; is basically unfair
and jeonparcdizes chanees for ratification of a new contract.

The Assocliation has provided no evidence, howevar, to
contradict the assertion that the more expensive MESSA coverage
is in someway superior to the comparable BC/BS plan. For this
veason, and the opinion of the facf finder that passing throughn
increased premiums for the basic contract coverage would be an
unrecasonahle burden on the teachers, the fact finder recommoends
the following: '“fhat the Board pay the unlimited cost for Blue-
Cross Blue Shield ((iaster Mcedical) coverage bubt that teachers
who elect the continuced option of MESSA (Super--Mcd) coverage
would have their premiums covered only to the extent of the
current Rlue-Crxoss Blue Shield rate. The Board's proposal

with respect to part-time teachers should also be addad to the

contract.

page 12

e




LAW OFFICES
i3 HAST LARNED
SOIT, MICHIGAN 48226

(313) 5G4-28565
(313) 3618122

Class Size

Article VI of the 1974-76 contract provides for a norm of
20 students and wmaximum of 24 students in Agriculture «lasses
and a norin of 30 with a maximum of 34 in Hygliene. ‘The Board
proposes that Argiculture class size be increased to a norm of
30 and wmaximum of 35 and that Hygiene be increased to 35 and 40.
Adwittedly, the Board is concerned that grievances nave been filced
with respect to an Agriculture class over the contract limits.
Nonetheless, the Association offers no concrete rebuttal to the
Board's analysis of the changes in the teaching approach, class
room facilitics and increasoed interest in the three Agriculture
classes whicnh in the fact finder's judgment suppborts its cecomm-
cndation. Nor does the Assoclation present any recal challenge
Lo Lhe increcase in Uygicene classes which is presently in conflict
with the Physical gRducation classes between which students altern-
ate.

The fact finder believes thaﬁ nalither incrcase is an
arbitrary attempt to push class limits upward or that they place
any sprcial burden on the teachers. T therefore recomnand

ndoption of the Board's proposal on class size.

NDapartment Chairperson

The Board proposes that the language of Article VII, A be

altered to give new discretion to the Board. It would then read:

"The teachers in any department of the High School
and the Middle School which has five or more
members shall select a department chairperson if
authorized by the Board." (new language underlined)

Under this suggested language the Board would be entitled to

block selection of a Department Chairperson for financial reasons

page 13




1AW OFFICES
315 EAST LARKNED

Q2T MICHIGAMN 48226

(313)
(23313}

964-2565
961-B122

and to regiire that a despartment contain five full-fime ciuivalont
to be entitled to a Chalupaerson.

The Association answ2rs that the Board should o t have
discretion to climinate Chainrpersons for financial reasons--a

prerogative that cxists as to extra daties. Tt views Department

Chairpersons, unlike oxtra duty assignments, as an integral part
of the cirriculum. Tt adds that part-time teachers are froguantly
in the greatest need of a Department Chairperson and that the
full-time equivalent reguirement could defeat thatlegitimate noed,

The fact finder agrees with the Association that Department
Chaicpersons should not be treated as are extra duty assignments.

I therefore recommend that the Board accede to the Association's

position that present contract language be maintained.

Teacher Evaluations:

Article XVI of the 1974--76 coﬁtract presently governs
teacher evaluations. ©pBRoth sides seek language changes that
would substantively alter its provisions. The cfux of the dispute
is a recent arbitral award holding that probationary teachers
are antitled to yrieve teacher e¢valuations. Understandably the
Assoclalion seeks to maintain the arbitral victorxy for its
probationary teachers. The Board counters that the outcome of
that award was never, and would not have bean, negotiated as part
of the contract. In the fact finder's opinion the prescntations
of both parties evince awareness that the evaluation procedure
has become a fertile ground for future grievancesf The fact finde
is not convinced by tﬁe preceived approach of either Board or

Association that the parties have fully explored this difficult

area. 1 therefore remand the issue with the following suggested

page 14




LAW OFFICES
- i‘.{\ST LARNED

20T, MICHIGAN 48226

313) P64.2963
313) 961.8122

guidelines., Statements of rights, purpose and procedure should
be set forth; specificity should be added as to time limits;
teacher discretion as to manner and fiming of evaluation should Lo
delineated; and the appeal procgdure of adverse evaluations should
be fully spelled out. BAs the quid pro quo for "tightenihg up"
the procedure the fact findef would suggest-exclusion of probat-

ionary teachers' right to grieve evaluations. Absent the partics|

-

ability to resolve their dispute along these guidelines, the fact
finder recommends that they must "lie in their beds" and that

current language be maintained in its entirety.

page 15




LAV QFFICES
113 EAST LARNED
01T, MICHIGAN 48226

.313) 964-2565
(313) 8961-8122

}Caleqdqr

There is no dispute as to an instructional calendar, bhut
the parties disagree over the number of non-student work days.
The Board proposes three such days while the Association proposcs
two.

The teacher's position 1s that the 1975-76 calendar consist:l
of only 181 teacher days and that the Association has already
agreed to increase that by one additional day. It argues that on!
one other Washtenaw county has increased teacher work days for
1976-77. 'The Board answers that the average number of instruct-
ional days for 1976-77 in Washtenaw will be 181.5 and that the
average teacher work days will be 184.5-~both well above the
Board proposal of 180 and 183 days.

The fact finder agrees with the Board. Although no other
Wwashtenaw district has negotiated a 2 day increase this year,
the other increasing district Ypsilanti, went from 184 to 185.

Moreover, only two districts in the county will have few days

~
M

this year than Saline under the Board's proposal.

Prior to fact finding the parties agreed to an in service
day on Septemper 7th as well as to the calendar througn Thanks-
giving break. But no agreement could be reached as to the common -
cement of Christmas and Spring vacations. Unfortunately, the
fact finding recommendations were not available before Christmas
and the issue has consequently become moot. As for Spring
vacation, the Board suggests no school on April 8th, Good Friday,
to avoid any conflict with the religious sector of the community.
The Association answered that the community would not object to

school on Good Friday. 2As to worksday in addition to September

page 16




¥ OFFICES
AT LARNED
MICHIGAN 46226

) 964.258%8
) 8setl.8122

W

7th, the Board proposed one additional in service day on March

25th and a teacher work day on the last day of school. The Board

S

. feels a full day on the 25th allows for a better_prog;am,ﬁ.

It also argued that it is under pressure to eliminate half days
which create problewms for working parents and, in the Board's
opinion, short change the students. The Association proposed a

calendar with a half day in service on March 25th and half days.

for students on June 10th and 13th. The Association plan reflects|

the preferences of the teachers, but no convincing evidence was
presented to refute the Board's conception of the needs and

preferences of parents and students. Accordingly, I recommend

that the Association acceda to the Roard's version of the calendar]

e g =

R e

Outside Zxperience:
The 1974-76 contract provides, in part, that "new teachers
shall be given full credit up to and including eight (8) years of
previous teaching experience." The Board suggests that this
provision be altered to provide for an upper limit of five years
experience and to be further altered to the effect that any
credit for outside experience be at the discretion of the Super-
intendent. The Board's justification for a change is the current
abundance of tcachers which would allow the Superintendent to hire
experienced teachers at salaries that do not account for prior
experience. The Association’'s proposal recégnizes this abundance
of teachers but resists the idea of granting the Superintendent
full discretion as to outside credit. The Association proposes

that the section be changed to read five years with three additions

years upon mutual approval of the Association.

page 17

- —
e A SRR LTI e AR Tl T T TV v TV Ty




LAW G FICES
313 EAST LARNED

L IT, MICHIGAN 4B226

{313) S64-2565
(313) 961-8122

Although modification of the present saction appears to o
in order, the fact finder is not convinced that affording the
Superintendent carte blanche from none to five years credit i§
necessary to allow Saline.to henefit by the supply of experiencoed
teachers. Nor i1is their any support for the workability of the
Association's additional three year suggestibn. The fact finder
concludes that the present language should be maintained but that

the eight year factor be changed to five years..

Agency Shop:

The issue of agency shop is of utmost importance to both
Roard and Association. There is no gquestion but that Saline's
conlract is unique to Washtenaw and indeed to Michigan in not prov-
iding agency shop. In every round of negotiations since the
Association became the bargaining representative it has f{ouyht
for this provision. 1Its classical argument is that all unit
members, whether or not Association members, should pay their
fair share of the cost of their representation. The fact finder
personally shaces the Association's philosophical and financial
aversion to the concept that it must non-discrimatorily represent
unit members who make no contribution. But I am convinced that
the Board's opposition to agency shop, particularly in light on
pending litigation on its legality under PERA, is adamant and wonlAd

stand in the way of conlract sattlement. I therefore recommend

that the agency shop not be included in this contract.

page 18




LA\ OFFICES
#15 EAST LARKRED

U QTT, MICHIGAN 48220

(313) 964-28B63
(313) 961-8122

In conclusion, the fact finder expresses her apprceciation

to both parties for the gquality of their presentations. I hope

that this report will be of help in bringing this year's negotiat-

ions to a fair and amicable conclusion.

WL’

ELAINE‘fROST, Fact Fiﬁdﬁf

Dated: January 11, 1977

page 19




